Bay-Arenac Community Mental Health
Companion Guide for the 837 Professional Claim Version 5010A1
PCE Systems
Revision Date: 3/22/2024
 © 2024 PCE Systems – CONFIDENTIAL – For Agency internal use only. Reproduction or re-distribution is prohibited.
Bay-Arenac Community Mental Health
Companion Guide for 837 Professional Claim Version 5010A1
ASC X12 Version 5010 is the data format mandated to be used for electronic health care transactions between all HIPAA

Transaction
BHT06 – Transaction
Type Code
Use “CH” (Chargeable)
1000A –
Submitter
Name
NM1*41 NM109 Vendor Identification Number (same as GS02 Application
Sender’s code)
1000B –
Receiver
Name
NM1*40 NM102 – Entity Type
Qualifier
Use “2”
  NM103 – Organization
Name
Use “BABHA”.
  NM109 - Receiver
Primary Identifier
Use “BABHA” This contains the same value as ISA08
2000A
Billing
Provider
PRV*BI PRV02 Use “PXC” (Taxonomy Code)
  PRV03 –
Provider Taxonomy
Code
Expected Values (not limited to):
‘101YM0800X’ - Professional Services
‘323P00000X’  - Specialized residential
MDCH requires taxonomy code to always be submitted to
identify the provider specialty.
2010AA –
Billing
Provider
Name
NM1*85
Billing
Provider
Name
NM108 – Identification
Code Qualifier
 Use “XX” (NPI)
  NM109 – Billing
Provider Identifier
Billing Provider’s NPI
  REF01 – Reference ID
Qualifier
Use “EI” (EIN)
  REF02 – Reference
Identifier
Billing Provider’s EIN
2000B
Subscriber
Hierarchical
Level
SBR –
Subscriber
Information
SBR02 - Individual
Relationship Code
Use “18”  (self)
   SBR09 - Claim Filing
Indicator Code
Use “ZZ” (for mutually defined or unknown)
2010BA
Subscriber
Name
NM1*IL NM108 – Identification
Code Qualifier
Use “MI”  (Member ID)
  NM109 – Subscriber

repeat this loop for each payer.
  SBR05 – Insurance
Type Code
Do not use choice “MC” in this element.
  SBR09 – Claim Filing
Indicator Code
Do not use choices “MC” or “TV” in this element.
2400
Service Line
SV1
Professional
Service
SV101-1
Product/Service
Identifier
Use “HC” (HCPCS).
Max. 50 service lines per claim
  SV101-2  - Procedure
Code
HCPCS code
  SV101-3 – Procedure
Modifier
Use the Modifier Code(s) as defined in your service contract.
  SV103 – Unit or Basis
for Measurement Code
Use “UN” (Units)
  SV104 – Quantity Use only whole numbers.
2400 NTE – Line
Note
NTE01 – Note
Reference Code
Use “ADD” (Additional Information)
  NTE02 – Description For codes that require item description (for example T1999)
list specific items, i.e. band aids, crutches”
For codes that require service times, include time in the
following format:
SVCTIME  0000-1111
000000000111111111
123456789012345678
Where “0000” represents the service start time and “1111”
represents the service stop time in 24 hour (military) HHMM
format.
“SVCTIME” must be in position 1 of NTE02 element.
“Service start time” must start in position 10 of NTE02
element.
2420A Rendering
Provider
Name
 Loop 2420A contains information about the rendering
provider on a service line level.  Required when the
Rendering Provider information for this service is different
than that carried in the Loop ID-2310B Rendering Provider.
This loop can be used to specify professional providing the
Companion Guide for the 837 Professional Claim Version 5010A1
Revision Date: 3/22/2024
Page 5 of 6
© 2024 PCE Systems – CONFIDENTIAL – For Agency internal use only. Reproduction or re-distribution is prohibited.
Loop Segment Data Element Comments
service.  NPI of the rendering provider must be specified
either in loop 2310B or 2420A for all professional services.
2420A NM1*82
Rendering
Provider
Name
NM108 – Identification
Code Qualifier
Use “XX” (NPI)
  NM109 Rendering
Provider Identifier
Rendering provider NPI
2430 SVD – line
level COB
SVD01 – Payer ID Identifies the payer which adjudicated the corresponding